

No. 24-1055

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BETHANY SCHEER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SISTERS OF CHARITY OF LEAVENWORTH HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
Hon. Daniel D. Domenico, U.S. District Judge
No. 1:20-cv-03793-DDD-MEH

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

GAIL S. COLEMAN
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2920
gail.coleman@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Statement of Interest | 1 |
| Statement of the Issues | 2 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| A. Statement of the Facts | 2 |
| B. District Court’s Decision..... | 7 |
| Argument | 9 |
| I. A reasonable jury could find that SCL regarded Scheer as disabled because it took prohibited actions against her based on its perception that she was suicidal. | 9 |
| A. A reasonable jury could find that SCL took prohibited actions against Scheer..... | 11 |
| 1. The reasoning of <i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> abrogates the legal standard upon which the district court relied. | 11 |
| 2. The mandatory EAP referral and subsequent termination were both actionable discrimination under <i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> | 16 |
| B. SCL took these actions because of Scheer’s perceived impairment..... | 18 |
| II. A jury could find that Scheer was qualified to perform the essential functions of her position. | 21 |
| A. A jury could find that SCL would not have fired Scheer based on her performance. | 21 |

B. The “direct threat” affirmative defense is unavailable in this case.22

III. A jury would not be compelled to accept SCL’s affirmative defense that its actions were justified as “job-related and consistent with business necessity.”25

Conclusion.....28

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) | 19 |
| <i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014) | 19 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002) | 17, 24 |
| <i>Conrad v. Bd. of Johnson Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (D. Kan. 2002) | 26 |
| <i>Daniels v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 620 (10th Cir. 2012) | 12 |
| <i>Den Hartog v. Wasatch Acad.</i> , 129 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 1997) | 23 |
| <i>Edmonds-Radford v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 17 F.4th 975 (10th Cir. 2021) | 9, 10 |
| <i>EEOC v. Beverage Distrib. Co., LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 2015) | 23 |
| <i>Ehrlich v. Kovack</i> , 710 F. App’x 646 (6th Cir. 2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>Exby-Stolley v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 979 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2020) (en banc) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Hannah P. v. Coats</i> , 916 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2019) | 26 |
| <i>Harris v. LMI Finishing, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-570-TCK-FHM, 2007 WL 129002 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 12, 2007) | 27 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Med. Labs. of E. Iowa, Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Iowa 2012)..... | 15, 20 |
| <i>Johnson v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 829 F. App’x 889 (11th Cir. 2020) | 15 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Lazy S Ranch Props., LLC v. Valero Terminaling & Distrib. Co.</i> , 92 F.4th 1189 (10th Cir. 2024)..... | 2 |
| <i>Leone v. Owsley</i> , 810 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2015) | 25 |
| <i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , __ U.S. __, 144 S. Ct. 967 (2024) | passim |
| <i>Ndzerre v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2017)..... | 15 |
| <i>Rivero v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.M.</i> , 950 F.3d 754 (10th Cir. 2020)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Schs.</i> , 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 8, 12, 13 |
| <i>Sasser v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 772 F. App'x 651 (10th Cir. 2019)..... | 22 |
| <i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Cone</i> , 868 F.3d 1150, 1155 (10th Cir. 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Walker v. Children's Hosp. of Wisc.</i> , No. 17-C-0583, 2019 WL 5863930 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 8, 2019) | 27 |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| § 12101(a)(5) | 17 |
| § 12102(1) | 10 |
| § 12102(3)(A) | 10 |
| § 12111(8) | 21 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| § 12112(a)..... | 9, 13 |
| § 12112(d)(4)(A)..... | 25, 26, 28 |
| § 12113(a)..... | 25 |
| § 12113(b)..... | 22, 23, 25 |
| Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 791 <i>et seq.</i> | 7 |
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)..... | 13 |
| Regulations | |
| 29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r)..... | 23, 24 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 12116..... | 23 |
| Rule | |
| Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) | 1 |
| Other Authority | |
| EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations of Employees Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, 2000 WL 33407181 (July 27, 2000)..... | 24, 26 |
